Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillors Jane Avis, Simon Brew and Oliver Lewis

A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to
attend, will be held on Wednesday, 17 January 2018 at 10.30 am in Council
Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER James Haywood

Director of Law and Monitoring Officer 020 8726 6000 x63319

London Borough of Croydon james.haywood@croydon.gov.uk
Bernard Weatherill House www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

8 Mint Walk, Croydon CRO 1EA Tuesday, 9 January 2018

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the
righthand side.

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

CROYDON

DQ“V%V(V\Q fov C«YO\JdOV\ www.croydon.gov.uk



AGENDA - PART A

Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the Sub-Committee

Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the
Committee.

Disclosure of Interests

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of
Members’ Interests.

Urgent Business (if any)

To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered
as a matter of urgency.

Licensing Act 2003: Review of Premises Licence (Pages 5 - 48)
Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”



PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Croydon Council

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
17 January 2018

SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE
LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director, Place Department
CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Hamida Ali, Cabinet Member for
Communities, Safety & Justice

WARDS: Fairfield

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:

This report is specific to this application and has no implications on the
Council’s Corporate Policies.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:

This application is being processed as part of normal duties carried out by the
Department with no additional costs involved.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: N/A

For general release

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

1.1 The sub-committee is asked to consider the application for a review of the
premises licence at 34 Surrey Street, Croydon, CR0O 1RJ and whether to take
such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives:

To modify the conditions of the licence;

To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
To remove the designated premises supervisor;

To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months;
To revoke the licence.

Page 5



2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

41

—

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to advise the Sub-Committee that an application
has been received for a review of a premises licence under the Licensing Act
2003 (“the Act”). This application is made by the Police, as a responsible
authority under the Act and the Councils licensing sub-committee is required to
hear the application.

DETAIL

A Protocol for Licensing Hearings and a Procedure for Licensing Sub-
Committee Hearings has previously been agreed by the Licensing Committee
(minute A/24/05 refers). The protocol has been subsequently amended by the
licensing committee (minutes A/32/06, A/40/07 and A/07/12 refer).

The premises licence holder and the applicant have been notified of the hearing
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as
amended) and the Licensing Act 2003 (Summary Review of Premises
Licences) Regulations 2007 (the Regulations). Information to accompany the
notice of hearing was provided to the licence holder and the applicant in
accordance with the Regulations.

Appendix A to this report provides details of the application for review.
CONSULTATION
The review was advertised in accordance with the Regulations.
FINANCIAL AND RISK ASSESSMENT CONSIDERATIONS

Revenue and Capital consequences of report recommendations

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report, subject
to the risks at 5.2 & 5.3. This application is being processed as part of
normal duties and therefore the work associated with it is contained within
the departmental budget.

The effect of the decision

The decision of the Sub-Committee may be subject to appeal and/or
Judicial Review.

Risks

An appeal against a decision of the Sub-Committee or a Judicial Review o
[...]
rrey
Street, Croydon, CRO 1RJ. The application, received on 20 December
2017, is made by the Police, as a responsible authority under the
Licensing Act 2003.

The application is made under section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003
(as amended) which allows the police, where they consider that a
licensed premises is associated with serious crime or serious disorder
(or both), to apply to the licensing authority for an expedited/summary
review of the licence. This power only applies where a premises
licence authorises the sale of alcohol.

The Licensing sub committee took the interim step on 20 December
2017 of suspending the premises licence pending the full review
hearing. The premises licence holder made representations against
this interim step and those representations were heard by the
Licensing sub committee on 22 December 2017. On that date, the sub
committee determined that the interim steps be modified.

Between 22 December 2017 and 9 January 2018, there was a
statutory 10 working day period in which responsible authorities and
‘other persons’ could make representations on the application.

A copy of the review application and accompanying certificate is
attached at Appendix A1, together with the supporting paperwork that
accompanied the application. In addition, the Police provided a disc
containing cctv images with and in support of their application. The
Police intend to show images from this disc at the full review hearing.
The premises licence holder has been provided with a copy of the
application, certificate, supporting paperwork and the disc.

A copy of the premises licence is attached at Appendix A2.

Attached at Appendix A3 is an extract pertaining to summary reviews
from the Home Office guidance to the Licensing Act 2003.

A copy of the letter containing the determination of the licensing sub
committee on 22 December, modifying the interim steps, is attached at
Appendix A4.

Promotion of Licensing Objectives

There are four licensing objectives that underpin the Licensing Act
2003 and section 4 of the Act states that a licensing authority must

Page 9



carry out its functions with a view to promoting those licensing
objectives, which are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance and
The protection of children from harm.

3. Relevant representations

3.1 The premises licence holder has been provided with a copy of the
review application and a copy of the disc containing cctv footage.

4. Policy Considerations

4.1 Under the terms of the Act, the Council has published a Statement of
Licensing Policy. This is available on the Council website at
www.croydon.gov.uk . Hard copies are also available from the Council’s Place
Department and copies of the policy will also be available at the licensing
subcommittee hearing. The following paragraphs from the Statement are

considered particularly relevant with regard to this application.

4.1

4.4

4.7

4.8

4.9

Nothing in the ‘Statement of Policy’ will:

e undermine the rights of any person to apply under the 2003 Act for a
variety of permissions and have each application considered on its
individual merits, or,

e override the right of any person to make representations on any
application or seek a review of a licence or certificate where they are
permitted to do so under the 2003 Act

In considering all licence applications, the Council will take into account
the character of the surrounding area, the impact of the licence on that
area and the nature and character of the operation.

Licensing is about the control of licensed premises, qualifying clubs and
temporary events within the terms of the 2003 Act, and conditions are
likely to be attached to licences, certificates and permissions that will
cover matters which are within the control of individual licensees.

However, the Council acknowledges that it can only impose conditions
where relevant representations have been received to an application and
that such condition
[...]
ing back fram Bell Hill holding his belt
in his hand. At 03:41 a male is seen holding a white bottle in his hand. At 03:41 hours the
male who marched off towards Church Street has returned and seen swinging crutch
around. Police officers are seen o arrive on scene.

A1 03:41:48 hours officers are seen to arrive on scene, walking along Surrey Street towards
Church Stireet.

At 03:43 a further fight breaks out, lhe group is separated by officers who see a male place
an item in the front of his trousers,.he is chased by officers. At 03'44 hours this male is .
detained, whilst officers do this a male in a light coloured jacket rushes at the officer and tries
to push his out of the way. The male in the light coloured jacket is then held back by another
male. Whilst officers are dealing with the male on the floor they are having to contend with
members of the group trying to intervene.

Al 03:47 hours police are seen giving first aid to a male who has been stabbed .,%L»fm{ A gos

W iness S gnalure @v’" e dQC‘Ef'Cj{ zo

Signalure Witnessed by Signature

Page 2 of 2

RESTRICTED (when complete} M

Page 26




A2

Place Department
Licensing Team

Floor 6, Zone A

Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk

Croydon CRO 1EA

Tel/Typetalk: 020 8760 5466

Fax: 020 8633 9661

Minicom: 020 8760 5797

E-mail: licensing@croydon.gov.uk

Kevents Limited Please ask for/reply to: Michael
FAO Mr. Kevin Bond Goddard
Cl/o 34 Surrey Street Your Ref
Croydon Our Ref:
CRO 1RJ Date: 22 December 2017

Dear Mr. Bond,

Re: Police Application for Summary Review of Premises Licence
Premises: 34 Surrey Street Croydon CR0O 1RJ
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003

| am writing further to the representations you made on the interim step taken on
20 December 2017 to suspend your premises licence for the above premises.

The Council’s licensing sub committee met on 22 December 2017. They heard
your representations against the interim step and their determination was as
follows —

‘The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the representations on the interim steps
imposed on the Premises Licence at 34 Surrey Street, Croydon, CR0 1RJ and the

representations received as contained in the report of the Executive Director ‘Place’.

The Sub-Committee also considered the verbal representations of the Police made
at the hearing, and those made by the premises licence holder and his

representative.

The Sub-Committee, having reference to the licensing objectives under the
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council Licensing Policy RESOLVED to modify the

interim steps taken in the following manner:

Page 27



A2

A. By the imposition of the following additional conditions on the license:

1. Licensable activities shall only be provided at the following events
commencing on the following dates (and finishing the day following “the

events”)

- 22/12/2017 (Mr Sachy Birthday Bash)

- 23/12/2017 (London v Birmingham) & ( Noisy Neighbours)
- 24/12/2017 (Classy Sundays)

- 26/12/2017 (Staff Party)

- 27/12/2017 (Proud)

- 29/12/2017 (Black Bottle Party)

- 30/12/2017 (So Sweet Saturdays)

- 31/12/2017 (NYE)

2. The Events shall operate on a "No ID, no entry policy” where every
customer, performer, staff member attending the Club shall have their
identity document scanned through the ID scanning machine. Any person
not producing identification shall not be permitted entry.

3. The Premises Licence Holder shall by 5pm on Friday 5 January 2018 supply
to the London Borough of Croydon Police Licensing Team the ID scan data
for each of the Events.

4. An SIA registered door supervisor/member of staff will be stationed at the
doorway adjacent to the cloakroom. That door supervisor's/staff member's
sole duty during the events will be to prevent customers from accessing that
doorway.

5. No bottle will be handed to any patron. All bottled drink shall be dispensed by
a waiter/waitron.

6. A SIA registered door supervisor will be stationed at the exit from the
premises and tasked with ensuring that no bottles or glasses of any
description are removed from the Club.

-2-

Page 28



A2

7. The security arrangements for the Events shall be as follows:
a. The premises licence holder shall employ a total of 7 door supervisors

b. Every customer attending the Club shall be searched by an SIA door
supervisor. An initial search will take place with a wand followed by a
'‘pat down' search

c. There shall be enhanced searching of bags and wallets

8. These additional conditions shall cease to have effect at 05:00 on 2 January
2018.

B. Premises license shall be suspended from 05:00 on 2 January 2018 pending
the outcome of the review.’

Should you wish to discuss matters or require clarification on any point, please
do not hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number/e mail address.

Yours faithfully,

Michael Goddard
Licensing Manager

Page 29



PREMISES LICENCE

PREMISES LICENCE NUMBER 05/02543/LIPREM

PART 1

A3

PREMISES POSTAL ADDRESS

We'rehouse

34 Surrey Street
Croydon

CRO 1RJ

020 8686 5600

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE
Sale by retail of alcohol

Provision of regulated entertainment:
Live music/recorded music/facilities for dancing.

Provision of late night refreshment

TIMES UNDER THE 24 HOUR CLOCK, THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE
CARRYING QUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Sale by retail of alcohol
Monday to Sunday 10:00 until 03:00 hours on the following day

Provision of requlated entertainment
_Monday to Sunday 10:00 until 04:00 hours on the following day

Provision of late night refreshment
Monday to Sunday 23:00 until 04:00 hours on the following day

LICENCE NUMBER 05/02543/LIPREM
EFFECTIVE 24 APRIL 2017

Page 30



A3

OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Monday to Sunday 10:00 until 04:00 hours on the following day

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER
THESE ARE ON AND/OR OFF SUPPLIES

Alcohol supplied for consumption on and off the premises.

PART 2

NAME AND REGISTERED ADDRESS OF PREMISES LICENCE HOLDER

Kevents Limited

- ot
nt 
[...]
he first day”) would be

LICENCE NUMBER 05/02543/LIPREM
EFFECTIVE 24 APRIL 2017

Page 35



different from the permitted price on the next day (“the second day") as
a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.

(5) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales
or supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period
of 14 days beginning on the second day.

*Responsible person is defined in the Licensing Act 2003 as ‘the holder of a premises
licence, designated premises supervisor, a person aged 18 or over who is authorised
to allow the sale or supply of alcohol by an under 18 or a member or officer of a club
present on the club premises who can oversee the supply of alcohol'.

11.  Substantial food will be available during hours when all licensable activities
take place.

ANNEX (2) CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

The Premises Licence holder shall —

1. Operate a strict "no drugs” policy at the premises, with notices advising customers
of this clearly displayed at the entrance.

2. Operate a search policy, in conjunction with the Metropolitan Police Service, with
appropriate signage displayed, as agreed, at the premises.

3. Ensure that a suitable and sufficient number of male and female door supervisor
staff are employed at the premises, based on risk, as agreed in writing, from time to
time with the Metropolitan Police. On occasions when more than 2 door supervisors
are deployed, at least one of the additiona! door supervisors shall be female.

4.Ensure that a minimum of two door-supervisors are deployed at the premises from
2100hrs on Thursday, Friday and Saturday, where any entertainment is being
provided other than recorded background music.

5. Ensure an additional door-supervisor is deployed downstairs when the basement
bar area is in use and where any entertainment is being provided other than recorded
background music.

6. Ensure that records are kept by the DPS, at the premises, of the following details of
any door-supervisor employed at the premises: -

 Name and date of birth
« Full 16 digit SIA badge number
+ Dates and times employed

These records shall be made available, in useable form, to the Metropolitan Police,
Croydon Councit officers or authorised officers of the Security Industry Authority upon
request.

LICENCE NUMBER 05/02543/LIPREM
EFFECTIVE 24 APRIL 2017

Page 36



A

7.Ensure that when persons who are under 18 are present at the premises for a pre-
booked function that door-supervisors are employed in a ratio of 1:50 customers with
a minimum of two door-supervisors being present at all times.

8. Install and Maintain a CCTV system to the reasonable requirements of the
Metropolitan Police, covering the entrances, exits, internal and external areas of the
premises and recordings for a minimum of 28 days and deliver CCTV images to
Police or Council Officers, in useable, form on request.

9. Ensure that the CCTV system is operating and recording 24 hours every day
(triggered by movement if appropriate).

10. Comply with any reasonable requests of the Metropolitan Police Crime
Prevention Officer that are consistent with the Licensing Objectives.

11. Ensure that polycarbonate glasses are in use at the premises from 2000hrs on
Thursday, Friday and Saturday and at the reasonable request of the Metropolitan
Police Service for specific events. At all other times toughened glasses shall be in
use.

12. Comply with the SLVR responsible retailing policy
13. Ensure that no members of the public are admitted after 0200 hours, save for:-

¢ the re-admission of customers who have left the premises temporarily to smoke
o Pre booked events where the DPS shall be in possession of a guest list, which
shall be retained.

14. Ensure that staff order Taxis or Licensed Minicabs for customers upon request.

15. Ensure that a comprehensive incident register is maintained at the premises. The
DPS shall ensure that details of incidents shall be added to the register within 24hrs
of any incident.

The following details shall be recorded:

Date

Time

Location

Persons concerned

Summary of incident

Identification of any Emergency Services Personnel who attended.

16. Ensure that for the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, the maximum number of
persons allowed to be in the premises is 400 (including a maximum of 100 persons in
the basement area.

17. Ensure that records are kept, half hourly, of the total number of persons present in
the premises after 2000hrs on Thursday Friday and Saturday until the premises closes
on each night in the format IN - OUT — TOTAL.

18. Ensure that doors and windows shall be kept closed after 9pm* except to aliow
customers entry/exit to prevent noise escaping into the street

LICENCE NUMBER 05/02543/LIPREM
EFFECTIVE 24 APRIL 2017

Page 37



A3

19. Ensure that management and staff periodically check noise levels outside the
premises to ensure the levet of music is not such that it may bother local residents

20. Ensure that no speakers in the front section of the premises will be aimed
towards Surrey Street to help reduce noise levels outside the building

21. Ensure that all emergency escape routes and final exit doors must be kept free
of obstruction and all final exit doors shall be easily openable at all times.

22. Ensure that the premises are a member of the Safer Croydon Radio system. The
equipment shall be kept in working order to maintain contact with the Croydon Council
control room at all times when Licensable Activities are taking place.

23. Ensure that customers are prevented from bringing bottles into the premises by
the staff. Customers will be prevented from leaving the premises with bottles or open
containers.

24. Ensure that ali staff are given regular training, supervised by the DPS, in relation
to the Licensing Act 2003 and conflict management. Training records will be kept at
the premises and refresher training will be given to all staff every six months.

25. Ensure a challenge 21 policy shall be in place and appropriate signage displayed
inside the premises.

26. 'Significant Events’

This definition relates to events that require a Promotion/Event Risk Assessment
Form 696.

A significant event will be deemed to be:

Any occasion in a premises, which are licensed under the provisions of the Licensing
Act 2003, where there will be a live performer(s) — meaning musicians, DJs, MCs;
that is promoted in some form by either the venue or an outside promoter; where
entry is either free, by invitation, pay on the door or by ticket.

a. Consuit the local Metropolitan Police Licensing Unit to clarify whether their
proposed event is significant.

b. Undertake a risk assessment of any significant promotion or event (as defined
above) using the MPS Promotion/Event Risk Assessment (Form 696), or an
equivalent, and provide an electronic copy to the Metropolitan Police Service not less
than 14 days before the event is due to take place.

c. Complete an MPS after Promotion/Event Debrief Risk Assessment (Form 696A)
and submit an electronic copy to the Metropolitan Police and the Licensing Authority,
within 14 days of the conclusion of the event.

LICENCE NUMBER 05/02543/LIPREM
EFFECTIVE 24 APRIL 2017

Page 38



A3

27. Ensure that a dispersal policy is in operation and that a written copy is lodged
with the Licensing Authority from the date of issue of this premises licence.

28. Ensure that an identification scanning device, capable of recording and
checking details of identity documents is in use at the premises as agreed from time
to time with the Metropolitan Police, for the purpose of recording when persons are
searched, barred or whose age was verified upon entry.

29. Ensure that the lighting outside the venue is properly maintained and in use
when licensable activities are being carried out at the premises.

30. Install a drop safe behind the main bar to ensure that cash is not taken through
the venue and up to the office during t
[...]
so consider whether it is necessary to take interim steps (place temporary
conditions on the licence). When calculating the 48 hour period any non-working day
can be disregarded".

" This means that, for example, if the application was received at 3pm on a Friday, the 48 hour period would cover the
remaining 9 hours on that Friday and the remaining 39 hours starting on the Menday morning (provided it was not a bank
holiday). In this case the licensing authority would have to decide on interim steps by 3pm on the Tuesday.

94 | Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Page 42



RN

12.11 The licensing authority may want to consuit the police about the steps that it thinks are
necessary, pending the determination of the review, to address the immediate problems
with the premises, in particular the likelihood of serious crime and/or serious disorder.
The licensing authority may consider the interim steps without the holder of the
premises licence having been given an opportunity to make representations. This does
not, of course, mean that the licensing authority cannot afford such an opportunity if it
thinks it appropriate and feasibie to do so in all the circumstances.

12.12 The determination of interim steps is not a matter that may be delegated to an officer of
the licensing authority. The relevant decisions are likely to be taken by a licensing sub-
committee rather than the full committee. It should also be noted that there is no
requirement for a formal hearing in order to take interim steps. This means that the
relevant sub committee members can communicate by telephone or other remote
means in order to reach a decision. A written record should always be produced as
soon as possible after a decision is reached.

12.13 The interim steps that the licensing authority must consider taking are:

+ the maodification of the conditions of the premises licence;

« the exclusion of the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the licence;

[...]
nce and determine the
review within 28 days after the day of receipt of the chief officer's application. There can
be no adjournment of the hearing or delay in reaching a determination beyond the end
of the 28 day period. This must take place even if the chief officer asks to withdraw his
application or representations. At the review hearing, the licensing authority must
consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing abjectives,
consider any relevant representations, and review the interim steps aiready taken (if

any).
In making its final determination the steps the licensing authority can take are:

+ the modification of the conditions of the premises licence;
« the exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
- the removal of the designated premises supervisor from the licence;
+ the suspension of the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; and
the revocation of the licence.
Modification of the conditions of the premises licence can include the alteration or

modification of existing conditions or addition of any new conditions, including those that
restrict the times at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place.

The licensing authority must:

* advertise the review inviting representations from any persons for no less than seven
consecutive days, by notice as described in regulation 38 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 (S| 2005/42)
and, if applicable, on the licensing authority's website (see regulation 38(1)(b) of the
above). The relevant notices should be published on the day after the day of receipt
of the chief officer’s application.

+ advertise that any representations which the premises licence holder, responsible
authority or any other person want the licensing authority to consider at the review
hearing, should be submitted to the licensing authority within 10 working days of the
advertisement of the review appearing.
[...]
------ 3
m feusjeus e sy | :
' 8d8y) ssajun aJuo ‘(uoedde
: Ajuo) samosigo L - - - - oo, Buinigoas
: Bunsuag) ! jo ., sinoy
i ay} Jo uonowod | 1 g Uigpum
' ou)Jojsjeudosdde | o--oeo-- X - aq 1snw)
! a1e sdajs m ; m sda1s wa
! WU seyiaym + ) wusuljsuiebe | aye] 0y
] Japisuoy 0y | . suonejuasasdas "A“H_ Aessaoau s
m o SInoy g uiypm | AUm 9)EW uea | 1 )l SIepIsuod
' Buuesy spjoy v m ¢ J3ploy edusdr m A

HEYIMO|) maiansd Aeliuing

(anoqge s0

wapuajuuadns)

1010

Jojuas Aq paubis

8)ealiuao
Ui ‘mannal
Aleununs

1o} uoneayddy

Page 48



	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Review of Premises Licence
	Appendix A
	A1-4
	A1
	A2
	Re: Police Application for Summary Review of Premises Licence
	Premises: 34 Surrey Street Croydon CR0 1RJ
	Legislation: Licensing Act 2003

	A3-4

	Summary Review Guidance






Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 17 January 2018 at 10.30 am in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillors Jane Avis, Simon Brew and Oliver Lewis

PART A

1/18  Appointment of Chair

Councillor Brew proposed, and Councillor Lewis seconded, that Councillor 
Avis be made Chair for the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Avis as Chair of the 
Sub-Committee.

2/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/18  Licensing Act 2003: Review of Premises Licence

The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application for a Review of the
Premises Licence at Club 34, Surrey Street, CR0 1RJ and the representations 
by the Police as contained in the report of the Executive Director ‘Place’.
The Sub-Committee also considered the additional documentation provided 
by the Police in support of the application, and the verbal representations 
made at the hearing by the Police’s Counsel.

The Sub-Committee further considered the representations from the premises 
licence holder contained in the respondent’s bundle and the verbal 
representations made at the hearing by the premises licence holder’s counsel.

The Sub-Committee were additionally given notice that an agreed set of 
conditions had been made between both parties, and the Sub-Committee 
were provided a copy of the agreement prior to the meeting. 



The Sub-Committee considered whether taking any of the following steps 
were necessary to promote the four licensing objectives:

 To modify the conditions of the licence
 To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
 To remove the designated premises supervisor
 To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months
 To revoke the licence

The Sub-Committee, having reference to the licensing objectives under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Council Licensing Policy RESOLVED to modify 
the conditions of the licence for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee was persuaded that the modifications to the conditions 
would provide adequate assurances towards the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and were appropriate and proportionate in the circumstances. 

The modifications to the licence were as follows:

1. Kevin Bond shall be removed as the Designated Premises Supervisor 
and shall not act in that capacity at any time.

2. Kevin Bond shall not be involved in the day to day management of 
licensable activities at the premises at any time.

3. A new experienced DPS shall be employed whose details shall be 
provided to police for approval in advance of submitting a DPS 
variation.

[To replace existing conditions 3-5 of Annex 2]
4. A minimum of 2 door supervisors shall be deployed at the venue on a 

Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve, bank 
holidays and Sundays before a bank holiday from 2000hrs or from the 
time that the venue opens for Regulated Entertainment if it is after 
2000hrs.

5. A minimum of 4 door supervisors, in which 1 must be a female door 
supervisor, shall be deployed at the venue on a Thursday, Friday, 
Saturday, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve, bank holidays and Sundays 
before a bank holiday from 2200hrs or from the time that the venue 
opens for Regulated Entertainment if it is after 2200hrs

6. Additional door supervisors (one of which must be a female door 
supervisor) shall be deployed as required on a Thursday, Friday, 
Saturday, Christmas Eve, New Year’s Eve, bank holidays and Sundays 
before a bank holiday so that there is at least 1 door supervisor to 50 
customers.

 [To replace existing condition 11 of Annex 2]



7.  From 2000hrs on Thursday, Friday, Saturday, Christmas Eve, New 
Year’s Eve, bank holidays and Sundays before a bank holiday, all 
drinking vessels, glasses and bottles provided to customers at the 
premises shall be polycarbonate.

8. No members of the public are to be admitted or re-admitted to the 
premises after 2000hrs unless they have undergone a search 
procedure including the use of metal detecting arch.

[To replace existing conditions 13 of Annex 2]
9. Ensure that no members of the public are admitted to the premises 

after 01:00hrs save for the re-admission of customers who have left the 
premises temporarily to smoke.

10. Subject to any fire risk assessment, the door at the junction of Surrey 
Street and Bell Hill will not be used as a fire escape or final exit door 
and will be kept locked shut and alarmed.

[To replace existing conditions 28 of Annex 2]
11. An identification scanning device capable of recording and checking 

identity documents must be in use at the premises from 2100hrs on 
Thursday, Friday and Saturday nights, Christmas Eve, New Year’s 
Eve, bank holiday and Sundays before a Bank Holiday (and on other 
occasions the use of the Id Scanner is to be risk assessed). All 
customers must have their ID scanned as a condition of entry. IDs 
must be valid and in date. The following are acceptable forms of 
identification:

a. Passports
b. National identity cards
c. Driving licences
d. Military ID cards
e. Cards bearing the PASS hologram

12. From 22:00 on a Thursday, Friday and Saturday the premises licence 
holder shall designate a member of staff for the purposes of customer 
welfare.

13. Only the DPS may confirm bookings of the venue for externally 
promoted events.

14. The sale of alcohol shall terminate at 02:30hrs.

15. The provision of late night refreshment and regulated entertainment 
shall terminate at 03:00hrs.

16. The premises shall close to the public at 03.00hrs.

As required under the Licensing Act 2003, as amended, the Sub-Committee 
considered the decision taken during the summary review held on 22 



December 2017. Following deliberations and consideration of the facts of the 
application, it was agreed that the summary review decision suspending the 
premises licence from 05:00 on 2nd January 2018 be removed and the 
modifications agreed take effect from 17 January 2018. 

5/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Not required.

The meeting ended at 12.39 pm

Signed:

Date:


